

# **Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission**

Viniyamak Bhawan, 'C' Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi – 17

No. F. 11(1382)/DERC/2016-17/5252/

## Petition No. 35/2016

In the matter of: Petition filed by South Delhi Municipal Corporation for seeking

reduction in single maintenance charges due to reduced scope of

work of BSES Rajdhani Power Limited.

South Delhi Municipal Corporation Through Executive Engineer (E)/South Zone) Under Sewa Nagar Flyover, Bhisham Pitamah Marg, New Delhi 110 003

....Petitioner

#### **Versus**

BSES Rajdhani Power Limited Through its CEO BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place New Delhi

....Respondent/1

M/s Energy Efficiency Services Limited AJV of PSEs of Ministry of Power 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, IWAI Building, A-13 Sector – 1, Noida 201 301 (UP)

Sector – 1, Noida 201 301 (UP) ....Respondent/2

Coram: Sh. B.P. Singh, Member

### **Appearance:**

- 1. Mr. Pratap Singh, Advocate, Petitioner
- 2. Ms. Deepika, Advocate, Petitioner
- 3. Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Advocate, BRPL
- 4. Ms. Malavika Prasad, Advocate, BRPL
- 5. Mr. Hasan Murtaza, Advocate, BRPL
- 6. Mr. Vikas Jain, SDMC
- 7. Mr. Rajiv Narang, SDMC
- 8. Mr. Pushpdeep Jaisiys, BRPL
- 9. Mr. Navendu Narayan, BRPL
- 10. Mr. Vinay Kumar, BRPL
- 11. Mr. Abhishek Singh, EESL

#### ORDER

(Date of Hearing: 25.05.2017) (Date of Order: 02.06.2017)

 The Petitioner, South Delhi Municipal Corporation has moved an application for withdrawal of instant petition filed for seeking reduction in the maintenance charges for street lights due to reduced scope of work by Respondent No. 1, BSES Rajdhani Power Limited (BRPL)

- 2. The Counsel for the petitioner submitted that *vide* application dated 21.03.2017 it has sought permission to withdraw the instant Petition since the matter has been settled interdepartmentally.
- 3. The Counsel for the Respondents submitted that it has no objection, if the request is for simple withdrawal of the Petition, which was affirmed by the counsel for petitioner.
- 4. The prayer of the Petitioner is allowed and accordingly, the Petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

**Sd/-**(B.P. Singh) Member